
IML 604; 

RESEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE 

LIBRARY AUTOMATED LOAN SERVICES 

AMONG BACHELOR Of ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES STUDENTS 

IN UITM KEDAH: A STUDY ON USER SATISFACTION AND EASE Of USE 

CHE NOOR ASMA BT CHE KOB 

2009989963 

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT Of THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF 
BACHELOR IN INFORMATION STUDIES (HONS) (LIBRARY & INFORMATION 

MANAGEMENT) 

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

KEDAH 

SEPT 2011 - JAN 2012 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Assalamualalkum .... 

First of all, I would like to express my gratilude to Allah S W.T for giving me ample lime 

to complete this research on time. 

I would like to convey my special thanks and deepest appreciation to my superv1Sor, En 

Azree bin Ahmad for his encouragement, advice and guidance dunng lhe c:omplehon or lhas 

research. Next, I would like to extend my appreciation lo my parent espeoally for giving me a lot 

or meaningful supporting. Then, also thanks to those people 'Who helped In the complelJon of 

this assignment either directly or indirectly. 

Last but not least, I would like to thank to my fellow friends for lending their hand while 

completing this research and through this research I had gain countless information and 

knowledge which t can apply 1n lhe future life. That's all 

THANK YOU 

II 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ITEMS 

Aulhentfcalion 
Acknowledgement 
List or Figures 
List or Tables 
List of Abbreviations 
Abstract 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

1 1 Background or the study 
1.2 Background or the libra,y 
1.3 The problem statement 
1 4 Research questions 
1 5 Rational for lhe study 
1.6 Significance or the study 
1. 7 Objectives or the study
1 6 T enninology
1.9 Hypothesis
1 10 Scope
1 11 Limitations

Chapter 2: Literature Review 

2.1 Introduction 
2.2 Automated Loan Technology 

2.2 1 RFIO Technology 
2 3 Advantages or Automated Loan Services 
2 4 Ease or use 
2.5 Customers' satisfaction 

2.5 1 Services Quality 
2 6 Theoretical framework 

Chapter 3: Methodology 

3 1 Research Des,gn 
3 1 1 Purpose of the study 
3 1 2 Types or 1nvestigat1on 
3.1.3 Extent of researcher interference 
3 1 4 Study selling 
3.1.5 Unit of analysis 
3 1 6 Time honzon 

PAGES 

II 

iii 
iv 
V 

vi 

1 
2 

2-3
3
3
3
◄
◄ 

>6

7

7

7

6 
9 
9 

9-10
11-12

13
13-14

1◄

15 
15 
15 
16 
16 
16 
17 



3.1.7 
3.1.8 
3.1.9 

Popul,11ion 
Sample 
Sampling 

3.2 D111a colleciion 
3.3 Reliability and vaNdity of instrumenls 
3.4 Data analysis 

Chapter 4: Finding and ,1n11lysis 

4.1 lnlroduction 
4.1. 1 Reliability stalics/ Cronbach's Analysis 

4.2 Descriphve Slalistlc 
4.2.1 Part A: Demo graphic lnform,1tion 
4.2.2 Part B: Ease of Use 
4.2.3 Part C: Sludenls' Sallslac11on 

Chapter 5: Conclusion ind recommend11ion 

5.1 lnlroduc11on 
5.2 Discussions 
5.3 Recommendations 
5 4 Conclusion 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX 

17 
17 

17-18

1B 
19 
19 

20 

20 

21 
22-32
,,_., 

49-61

62 
62-65
66-67

68

68-72



ABSTRACT 

Today's library services are experiencing a penod of  rapid change. The environment for 

information and knowledge sharing has been transformed by technology, services has been 

conver1 into automated services and have became the daffy tool for thousands of people, on 

both a personal and business level. These people no longer willing to spend their time for 

waiting and queued up for services that there were needed, but to go straight to the services 

and save their valuable time in the process. They also demand that the services were there 

whenever they needing it. Therefore, libraries throughout the wor1d have given their best efforts 

in order lo advance their services in order to fulfill the needs of the users In this case, the use of 

Information Technology or ICT has become the first measurement and as the medium to S{)lve 

these problems. From the use of Information Technology and Information Communication 

Technology in library services, has resulting into automated self-services In thlS research scope 

which is automated self-check machine and book drop services The researcher will interpret o n  

users satisfaction and ease of use of automated loan services among the Administrative 

Science and Policy Studies students in UiTM Kedah Through this research, researcher will try 

to gain as much as information regarding the users satisfaction and ease of use toward using 

the automated loan services. 

Keywords: Sell-Check Machine, Book Drop, Automated SeNices. Library services. RFID 

Technology, Library SeNices. c,rculat,on 
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