

### IML 604:

## RESEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

# LIBRARY AUTOMATED LOAN SERVICES AMONG BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES STUDENTS IN UITM KEDAH: A STUDY ON USER SATISFACTION AND EASE OF USE

# CHE NOOR ASMA BT CHE KOB 2009989963

### IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR IN INFORMATION STUDIES (HONS) (LIBRARY & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT)

### FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) KEDAH

SEPT 2011 - JAN 2012

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

#### Assalamualaikum....

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah S W.T for giving me ample time to complete this research on time.

I would like to convey my special thanks and deepest appreciation to my supervisor. En Azree bin Ahmad for his encouragement, advice and guidance during the completion of this research. Next, I would like to extend my appreciation to my parent especially for giving me a lot of meaningful supporting. Then, also thanks to those people who helped in the completion of this assignment either directly or indirectly.

Last but not least, I would like to thank to my fellow friends for lending their hand while completing this research and through this research I had gain countless information and knowledge which I can apply in the future life. That's all

THANK YOU

ITEMS	PAGES
Authenlication Acknowledgement List of Figures List of Tables List of Abbreviations Abstract	ii iii iv iv v vi
Chapter 1: Introduction	
<ul> <li>1 1 Background of the study</li> <li>1.2 Background of the library</li> <li>1.3 The problem statement</li> <li>1 4 Research questions</li> <li>1 5 Rational for the study</li> <li>1.6 Significance of the study</li> <li>1.7 Objectives of the study</li> <li>1.8 Terminology</li> <li>1.9 Hypothesis</li> <li>1 10 Scope</li> <li>1 11 Limitations</li> </ul>	1 2 2-3 3 3 4 4 5-6 7 7 7
Chapter 2: Literature Review	
<ul> <li>2.1 Introduction</li> <li>2.2 Automated Loan Technology <ul> <li>2.2 1 RFID Technology</li> </ul> </li> <li>2 3 Advantages of Automated Loan Services</li> <li>2 4 Ease of use</li> <li>2.5 Customers' satisfaction <ul> <li>2.5 1 Services Quality</li> </ul> </li> <li>2 6 Theoretical framework</li> </ul>	8 9 9-10 11-12 13 13-14 14
Chapter 3: Methodology	
3 1 Research Design 3 1 1 Purpose of the study 3 1 2 Types of investigation 3.1.3 Extent of researcher interference 3 1 4 Study setting 3.1.5 Unit of analysis 3 1 6 Time horizon	15 15 16 16 16 17

3.1.7 Population 3.1.8 Sample	17 17
3.1.9 Sampling	17-18
3.2 Data collection	18
3.3 Reliability and validity of instruments	19
3.4 Data analysis	19

# Chapter 4: Finding and analysis

4.1 Introduction	20
4.1.1 Reliability stalics/ Cronbach's Analysis	20
4.2 Descriptive Statistic	21
4.2.1 Part A: Demographic Information	22-32
4.2.2 Part B: Ease of Use	33-48
4.2.3 Part C: Students' Satisfaction	49-61

# Chapter 5: Conclusion and recommendation

5.1 Infroduction	62
5.2 Discussions	62-65
5.3 Recommendations	66-67
5 4 Conclusion	68

REFERENCES

68-72

APPENDIX

#### ABSTRACT

Today's library services are experiencing a period of rapid change. The environment for information and knowledge sharing has been transformed by technology, services has been convert into automated services and have became the daily tool for thousands of people, on both a personal and business level. These people no longer willing to spend their time for waiting and queued up for services that there were needed, but to go straight to the services and save their valuable time in the process. They also demand that the services were there whenever they needing it. Therefore, libraries throughout the world have given their best efforts. in order to advance their services in order to fulfill the needs of the users. In this case, the use of Information Technology or ICT has become the first measurement and as the medium to solve these problems. From the use of Information Technology and Information Communication Technology in library services, has resulting into automated self-services. In this research scope which is automated self-check machine and book drop services. The researcher will interpret on users satisfaction and ease of use of automated loan services among the Administrative Science and Policy Studies students in UiTM Kedah. Through this research, researcher will try to gain as much as information regarding the users satisfaction and ease of use toward using the automated loan services.

Keywords: Sell-Check Machine, Book Drop, Automated Services, Library services, RFID Technology, Library Services, Circulation